The Partnership chose to apply this standard to the recognition of regulatory assets and liabilities and
in doing so is now following the pronouncement issued by the Financial Accounting Standards
Board in the United States, FAS 71 “Accounting for the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation” as
there is no overall Canadian primary source of generally accepted accounting principles dealing with
the recognition and measurement of the Partnership’s assets and liabilities arising from rate
regulation.  In applying this standard the Partnership no longer recognizes future income taxes
collected in rates as a regulatory liability within its financial statements.  In accordance with the new
standard this change in accounting policy was applied prospectively to transactions and to
outstanding balances, effective from the beginning of its April 30, 2004 fiscal year.

ALTALINK, L.P.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended July 31, 2004
(Unaudited, in thousands of dollars)

2

The adjustment to the income statement for the three months ended July 31, 2003 to implement this
change is as follows:

As
previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Operating and
miscellaneous revenue 31,750 1,849 33,599
Net Income 2,906 1,849 4,755
Retained earnings (1,260) 1,849 589

Asset retirement obligations:

Prior to April 30, 2004, a provision for estimated costs of future removal, dismantlement, site
restoration and abandonment (net of expected recoveries) was made for certain assets.  The
depreciation expense for these assets included a provision for estimated site restoration costs, which
was included in the liability for future removal and site restoration on the balance sheet.

On May 1, 2004, the Partnership adopted the recommendations of Section 3110 of the CICA
Handbook, entitled “Asset Retirement Obligations.”  This section establishes standards for the